

	      RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS		
	MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

	OF THE

	WINDLER PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

[bookmark: _GoBack]	Held:	Thursday, April 27, 2023, at 12:15 p.m., 5750 DTC Parkway, Suite 210, Greenwood Village, Colorado and via zoom link.
	
	Attendance
	The regular meeting of the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Windler Public Improvement Authority (the “Authority”) was called and held as shown in accordance with the Colorado law.  The following directors confirmed their qualification to serve on the Board:

Chris Fellows (via Zoom)
Tim O’Connor

Absent (Excused):
Tom Kaufman

Also present were Matt Ruhland and Madison Phillips of Cockrel Ela Glesne Greher & Ruhland, P.C. (via Zoom); Diane Wheeler of Simmons & Wheeler, P.C. (via Zoom); Barney Fix of Merrick & Company (via Zoom); Clint Waldron of White Bear Ankele Tanaka & Waldron (via Zoom); Steve Gurr of Polsinelli, P.C. (via Zoom); Kent Krause, Hannah Wasson and Britta Schurle of Advanced HOA (via Zoom); and members of the public including: Dave Kuosman, Kevin Collins, Douglas Hatfield and Dustin Anderson.


	Call to Order
	President Fellows noted that a quorum of the Board was present and the directors confirmed their qualifications to serve. 


	Disclosure Matters
	Mr. Ruhland advised the Board that, pursuant to Colorado law, certain disclosures may be required prior to taking official action at the meeting.  Mr. Ruhland reported that written disclosures for those directors with potential or existing conflicts of interest were filed with the Secretary of State prior to the meeting.  The Board reviewed the agenda for the meeting, following which each director confirmed the contents of written disclosures previously made, stating the fact and summary nature of any matters, as required by Colorado law, to permit official action to be taken at the meeting.  Additionally, the Board determined that the participation of the members present was necessary to obtain a quorum or otherwise enable the Board to act.


	Approval of Agenda
	Following discussion and upon motion duly made by President Fellows, seconded by Director O’Connor and unanimously carried, the Board approved the agenda as amended. 


	Public Comment
	None.


	Meeting Minutes
	The Board reviewed the March 23, 2023 Meeting Minutes. Following discussion and upon motion duly made by President Fellows, seconded by Director O’Connor and unanimously carried, the Board approved the Minutes from the March 23, 2023 Meeting as presented.


	Financial Report
	Ms. Wheeler presented the claims in the amount of $884,736.75 for payment. Upon motion duly made by President Fellows, seconded by Director O’Connor and unanimously carried, the Board approved the payment of claims as presented.

Ms. Wheeler presented the February 28, 2023 financials. Upon motion duly made by President Fellows, seconded by Director O’Connor and unanimously carried, the Board accepted the February 28, 2023 financials as presented.

President Fellows noted that COVID, changes in residential and commercial real estate market conditions, rising interest rates, supply chain issues, recessionary concerns, contractor and workforce availability, and the approval process with the City of Aurora, as well as other external events outside the control of the Authority and underlying Districts, have impacted the progress of development within Windler.  President Fellows further requested that, before the next quarterly bond report, the Authority’s and underlying Districts’ consultants work with President Fellows to prepare and include a formal update on development progress and impediments with such quarterly report.


	Resolution Accepting Engineer’s Report and Requesting Requisition of Funds No. 28
	Mr. Fix presented the Board with Engineer’s Report and Project Fund Requisition No. 28 for payment from proceeds of the Authority’s 2020 Bonds, in the amount of $891,942.14. Following discussion and upon motion duly made by President Fellows, seconded by Director O’Connor and unanimously carried, the Board ratified the Resolution Accepting Engineer’s Report and Requesting Requisition of Funds No. 28.


	Services Agreement with Felsburg, Holt, Ullevig, Inc. regarding Traffic Analysis – Windler Homestead



Services Agreements with Westwood Professional Services, Inc.
	Mr. Fix presented the Board with the Services Agreement with Felsburg, Holt, Ullevig, Inc. regarding Traffic Analysis – Windler Homestead in the amount of $52,500. Following discussion, a motion duly made by President Fellows, seconded by Director O’Connor and unanimously carried, the Board approved the Services Agreement with Felsburg, Holt, Ullevig, Inc. regarding Traffic Analysis – Windler Homestead in the amount of $52,500.

Mr. Fix presented the Board with the various Services Agreements with Westwood Professional Services, Inc. related to the following proposals:

•	Windler 56th Avenue from E-470 to Harvest Road in the amount of $47,000.
•	Denali Street - 48th Avenue to 56th Avenue in the amount of $155,000.
•	Windler - 48th West (Tibet to E470) - Street Lighting & Signalization Plans in the amount of $10,000.
•	48th Avenue West - Tibet Road to E-470; 48th Ave East - E-470 to Harvest Road in the amount of $423,000.
•	Harvest Road - 48th Avenue to 56th Avenue in the amount of $230,000.
•	Tibet Road - 48th Avenue to South Property Line in the amount of $132,000.
•	Windler - Connector Roads - 3 Miles in the amount of $709,500.
•	Windler - Wenatchee Road (48th Avenue to South Property Line) - Street Lighting Plans in the amount of $10,000.
•	Wenatchee Road - 48th Avenue to South Property Line in the amount of $205,000.
•	13.2.2: Windler - First Creek Tributary T North Branch - Tibet Rd. to E-470 in the amount of $232,700.
•	Windler NBHD C - 300 Lots in the amount of $425,250.
•	Windler NBHD E -226 Lots in the amount of $354,120
•	Windler NBHD F - 140 Lots in the amount of 227,870.
•	Windler NBHD H - 217 Lots in the amount of 352,800.
•	Windler NBHD H1 - 105 Lots in the amount of $180,750.
•	Windler - Tibet Road - From 48th Avenue to 56th Avenue in the amount of $30,000.
•	Windler NBHD P North - Phase I - 276 Lots in the amount of $410,000.
•	Windler - 1881 Park in the amount of $267,900.
•	Windler NBHD I - 123 Lots in the amount of $204,250.
•	Windler NBHD I.1 - 133 Lots in the amount of $214,900.
•	Windler Village North - 204 Lots in the amount of $323,125.
•	Windler - Discovery Park in the amount of $228,500.

	
	•	Windler NBHD N (217 Lots) and NBHD O (121 Lots) - 338 Lots in the amount of $551,200.
•	Windler - Construction Coordination in the amount of $80,000.
•	Windler - Construction Coordination in the amount of $27,250.

Following discussion, a motion duly made by President Fellows, seconded by Director O’Connor and unanimously carried, the Board approved each of the Services Agreements with Westwood Professional Services, Inc. in the amounts indicated above, subject to final legal review and negotiation.


	Additional Service Request No. 2A with Superbloom regarding Additional Permitting (NHD P)
	Mr. Fix presented the Board with the Additional Service Request No. 2A with Superbloom regarding Additional Permitting (NHD P) in the amount of $34,535. Following discussion, a motion duly made by President Fellows, seconded by Director O’Connor and unanimously carried, the Board approved the Additional Service Request No. 2A with Superbloom regarding Additional Permitting (NHD P) in the amount of $34,535.


	Additional Service Request No. 2B with Superbloom regarding Streetscape Design and Entitlements (NHP 23/24)
	Mr. Fix presented the Board with the Additional Service Request No. 2B with Superbloom regarding Streetscape Design and Entitlements (NHP 23/24) in the amount of $30,775. Following discussion, a motion duly made by President Fellows, seconded by Director O’Connor and unanimously carried, the Board approved the Additional Service Request No. 2B with Superbloom regarding Streetscape Design and Entitlements (NHP 23/24) in the amount of $30,775.


	Additional Service Request No. 5 with Superbloom regarding Wayfinding and Signage (1881) 


	Mr. Fix presented the Board with the Additional Service Request No. 5 with Superbloom regarding Wayfinding and Signage (1881) 
 in the amount of $46,480. Following discussion, a motion duly made by President Fellows, seconded by Director O’Connor and unanimously carried, the Board approved the Additional Service Request No. 5 with Superbloom regarding Wayfinding and Signage (1881) in the amount of $46,480.


	Change Order No. 1 with Hudick Excavating, Inc. regarding E-470 and 48th Ave Interchange
	Mr. Fix presented the Board with the Change Order No. 1 with Hudick Excavating, Inc. regarding E-470 and 48th Ave Interchange in the amount of $739,064.10. Following discussion, a motion duly made by President Fellows, seconded by Director O’Connor and unanimously carried, the Board approved the Change Order No. 1 with Hudick Excavating, Inc. regarding E-470 and 48th Ave Interchange in the amount of $739,064.10.


	Change Order No. 3 with Reynolds Construction, LLC regarding Windler 36-Inch Waterline Replacement
	Mr. Fix presented the Board with the Change Order No. 3 with Reynolds Construction, LLC regarding Windler 36-Inch Waterline Replacement in the amount of $54,657.05. Following discussion, a motion duly made by President Fellows, seconded by Director O’Connor and unanimously carried, the Board approved the Change Order No. 3 with Reynolds Construction, LLC regarding Windler 36-Inch Waterline Replacement in the amount of $54,657.05.


	Temporary Access License (GVP Windler – WPIA Construction of Improvements) with GVP Windler, LLC
	Mr. Ruhland presented the Board with the Temporary Access License (GVP Windler – WPIA Construction Improvements with GVP Windler, LLC. Following discussion, a motion duly made by President Fellows, seconded by Director O’Connor and unanimously carried, the Board approved the Temporary Access License (GVP Windler – WPIA Construction Improvements with GVP Windler, LLC, subject to final legal review and negotiations.


	Construction Update
	President Fellows and Mr. Fix provided an update on the construction.


	Executive Session to Receive Legal Advice from District Special Counsel on Specific Legal Questions Pursuant to C.R.S., §24-6-402(4)(b) regarding the termination of Olsson, Inc. Services Agreements and related Complaint filed by Olsson, Inc.

	Tabled.



	Other Matters

· Olsson, Inc. Termination

































· Engagement of Tom Caruso

	

President Fellows updated the Board on the termination of Olsson, Inc. noting that at the February 24th Board meeting, the Board rescinded its previous approval of Olsson, Inc.’s November and December of 2022 invoices. Since then, Olsson, Inc. has been uncooperative, has made claims against the Authority for non-payment of past due amounts, and has filed a mechanic’s lien against property within the Windler Project. For these reasons the Authority was compelled to engage a number of consultants, including Felsburg Holt, Ullevig, Inc. and Westwood Professional Services, Inc., to complete a number of tasks. While the Authority continues to have questions related to Olsson, Inc’s billing and concerns regarding Olsson Inc’s standard of care and work product, the Authority has an obligation to its bond holders and an obligation to construct public infrastructure to support development within the Windler Project. A mechanic’s lien against the property within the Authority’s boundaries will hamper the Authority’s ability to facilitate development, which will hamper the ability for the Authority’s assessed valuation to increase as projected and, in turn, will hamper the Authority’s ability to repay its 2020 Bonds as anticipated. Following discussion, a motion duly made by President Fellows, seconded by Director O’Connor and unanimously carried, the Board authorized the Authority to make payment to Olsson, Inc. in the amount of $1,842,184.68, as claimed by Olsson, Inc., and such payment will be made without prejudice under a full reservation of all rights and does not waive any right to later recover reimbursement of any or all of the amount paid to Olsson, Inc. Olsson, Inc. will also be alerted that the Authority continues to investigate Olsson, Inc.’s performance and billing and that this payment is being made under a reservation of rights and shall not constitute a final payment, nor settlement nor accord and satisfaction and the payee shall not later claim that the Authority has waived any rights held under statute, contract or other applicable law. 

President Fellows discussed with the Board the engagement of Tom Caruso, under Polsinelli’s engagements to begin the forensic process into Olsson, Inc.’s invoice and services. Following discussion and acknowledging the previous approval of Polsinelli’s engagement, a motion duly made by President Fellows, seconded by Director O’Connor and unanimously carried, the Board further approved the engagement of Tom Caruso to complete a forensic review of Olsson Inc.’s invoices and services. 


	Adjournment
	There being no further business to come before the Board the meeting was adjourned.  


	
	

	
	





								
Secretary for the Meeting


{00926712.DOCX / 3 }
